Interest Bearing
(Yes/No)

Amount
RM'000

Long Term Borrowings
i) Term Loan
ii) Hire Purchase Facilities

Yes
Yes

18,146,078
849,652

Short Term Borrowings
i) Overdraft
ii) Trade Finance

Yes
Yes

38,649,747
91,156,564

148,802,041

Your directors are of the opinion that, after taking into account the amount to be raised from the
Special Issue and the Rights with Warrants Issue, the Group should have adequate working capital for
its present and foreseeable future requirements.

Save for the usual contingent liabilities and commitments incurred in the ordinary course of business
which are stated in the audited accounts of the SMPC Group, there are no other contingent liabilities
and commitments incurred by the SMPC Group as at the date of this Prospectus which, in the opinion
of the Board of Directors will or may substantially affect the ability of the Company or its subsidiaries
to meet its/their obligations when they fall due.

12. DIRECTORS’ INTEREST

Existing at 29 September 2000 After Full Completion of the Special Issue
Directors No. of  Ordinary Shares Held No. of  Ordinary Shares Held

Direct Indirect Direct Indirect
RM % RM % RM % RM %

Y. Bhg. Dato’ Mohd
Taufik Bin Abdullah

1,250,000 4.19 - - 1,250,000 4.17 - -

Nagarajan a/l Thambiah 250,015 0.84 - - 250,015 0.83 - -
Tye Lean Tee @ Tan
Lean Tee

26,000 0.09 - - 26,000 0.09 - -

Machendran a/l Pitchai
Chetty

- - 7,469,831(1) 25.03 - - 7,469,831 24.90

Dhanabalan a/l M.
Pitchai Chetty

- - 7,469,831(1) 25.03  - - 7,469,831 24.90

Ramakrishnan a/l
Thangasamy Chettiar

- - - - - - - -

Vijayan a/l O.M.V.
Devan

- - - - - - - -

Makhtar Bin Mohamed - - - - 150,000 0.50 - -
Daisuke Kadono - - - - - - - -

Note:-
(1) Deemed interested by virtue of his more than 15% interest in KPSB.

Company No. 79082-V

16

13. TERMS AND CONDITIONS

The offer of 150,000 Special Issue Shares is governed by the terms and conditions set out in this
Prospectus.

14. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

Mr. Makhtar is requested to refer to the attached Appendices for further information.

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of
THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS
SMPC METAL INDUSTRIES BHD

Machendran a/l Pitchai Chetty
Managing Director

The remaining of this page is being left blank intentionally.

	SMPC METAL INDUSTRIES BHD (79082-V)